

EN BANC ARGUMENT HELD DECEMBER 13, 2022

Nos. 20-35721, 20-35727, 20-35728

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND,
in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

KING COVE CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska
No. 3:19-cv-00216 (Hon. John W. Sedwick)

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Of Counsel:

KENNETH M. LORD
Attorney
U.S. Dep't of the Interior

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
ROBERT LUNDMAN
MICHELLE MELTON
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 532-3251
michelle.melton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT4

 I. The case is moot because Interior has withdrawn from the 2019 Agreement 4

 II. No exception to the mootness rule precludes dismissal.7

 A. The “capable of repetition, yet evading review”
 exception is inapplicable.7

 B. The “voluntary cessation” exception also does not apply.....11

 III. The government takes no position on vacatur. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

ATTACHMENT: SECRETARY’S WITHDRAWAL MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	11
<i>Am. Cargo Trans., Inc. v United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, 67 (1997)	4
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022)	6, 12
<i>Bunker Ltd. P’ship v. United States</i> , 820 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 1163, 1172 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	11

Friends of Alaska Wildlife Refuges v. Haaland,
29 F.4th 432 (9th Cir. 2022)2

Friends of Alaska Wildlife Refuges v. Haaland,
54 F.4th 608 (9th Cir. 2022)2

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13, 14

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)8, 9

Idaho Dep’t of Fish & Game v. NMFS,
56 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1995) 9, 11

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987).....15

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union,
567 U.S. 298 (2012).11

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....5, 7

Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab,
141 S. Ct. 2842 (2021).....6

McCormack v. Herzog,
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)13

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982)10

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Evans,
316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)9

NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc. v. Judicial Council of State of California,
488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007)15

<i>Northwest Resource Information Ctr. v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 56 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council, Inc. v. Grossarth</i> , 970 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Protectmarriage.com-yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Sample v. Johnson</i> , 771 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>State of Alaska Dep’t of Fish & Game v. Fed. Subsistence Bd</i> --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 2487268 (9th Cir. 2023)	8, 11, 14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	13
<i>Tur v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Tanoue</i> , 94 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18, 25 (1994).....	15
<i>Wildwest Institute v. Kurth</i> , 855 F.3d 995, 1003 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 3120(a)	2
16 U.S.C. § 3192(h)	1, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. and Proc.* § 3533.87
